other comprehensive income during the year ended 31 December 2012 was RUB 91,236 thousand, net of
income tax.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk:

 At 31 December 2012 At 31 December 2011

Monetary
financial
assets

Monetary financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

Monetary
financial
assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position
Russian rouble 39,298,584 (3,289,191) 36,009,393 28,217,048 (2,295,269) 25,921,779
US Dollar 1,434,324 (10,630) 1,423,694 871,131 (559,333) 311,799
Euro 1,731,022 (13,111) 1,717,911 709,998 (1,833,276) (1,123,279)
Total  42,463,930 (3,312,932) 39,150,998 29,798,177 (4,687,878) 25,110,299

The following table presents the Group’s sensitivity to possible exchange rate changes applied at the reporting
date relative to the Group entities’ functional currency, with all other variables remaining constant:

 At 31 December 2012 At 31 December 2011

Impact on
profit or

loss
Impact on other

comprehensive income
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on other

comprehensive income

Incremental (loss) / profit from
US Dollar strengthening by
20%

(2,126) 286,865 (111,867) 174,226

Incremental profit / (loss) from
US Dollar weakening by 20% 2,126 (286,865) 111,867 (174,226)

Incremental (loss) / profit from
Euro strengthening by 20% (2,622) 346,204 (366,655) 142,000

Incremental profit / (loss) from
Euro weakening by 20% 2,622 (346,204) 366,655 (142,000)

Exposure was only calculated for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the Group's
functional currency. The Group’s exposure to currency risk at the balance sheet date is representative of the
typical exposure during the year.

Unless otherwise stated above, the Group does not apply the policy of financial risk hedging.

Credit risk. The financial assets that potentially subject the Group to credit risk, which is the risk that one party
to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation,
consist principally of the following items: